
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 

CARRIER CORPORATION, CARRIER  
FRANCE S.A., CARRIER ITALIA 
S.p.A.,  
 
  Plaintiffs,  
 
 
 v.  
 
 
OUTOKUMPU OYJ, OUTOKUMPU 
COPPER PRODUCTS OY, 
OUTOKUMPU COPPER (U.S.A.), INC., 
OUTOKUMPU COPPER FRANKLIN, 
INC., MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC., 
MUELLER EUROPE LTD., 
 
   Defendants.  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
No. 2:06-cv-02186-BBD-tmp 
 
Honorable Judge Bernice B. Donald 
Magistrate Judge Tu M. Pham 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3), 

Defendant Mueller Europe Ltd. hereby cross-appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for 

the Sixth Circuit (the “Court”) from the following final judgment and order of dismissal of the 

District Court to the extent that the Court does not affirm such final judgment and order on the 

grounds set forth by the District Court and insofar as such final judgment and order did not 

dismiss the complaint as to Defendant Mueller Europe Ltd. for lack of personal jurisdiction 

and/or on the merits and with prejudice: (i) final judgment of dismissal dated July 27, 2007 

(Docket Entry No. 94); and (ii) order of dismissal dated July 27, 2007 (Docket Entry No. 93). 

 

Dated:  August 31, 2007 
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Respectfully submitted, 

WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP 

By:  s/ Robert L. Crawford  
Robert L. Crawford  (TN Bar. No. 07216) 
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive Suite 800 
Memphis, Tennessee  38120 
(901) 537-1052 (ph) 
(901) 537-1010 (f) 
 
Of Counsel: 
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 
William H. Rooney 
Kelly M. Hnatt 
Maren H.P. Wax 
Sean S. Buckley 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 
(212) 728-8000 (ph) 
(212) 728-8111 (f) 
 
Counsel for Defendant Mueller Europe Ltd. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing has been served on the following via the Court’s 
electronic system and electronic mail, on this 31st day of August, 2007. 

David M. Schnorrenberg, Esq. 
Jeane A. Thomas, Esq. 
Kent A. Gardiner, Esq. 
Matthew F. Scarlato, Esq. 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
 

dschnorrenberg@crowell.com 
jthomas@crowell.com 
kgardiner@crowell.com 
mscarlato@crowell.com 

Tim Wade Hellen, Esq. 
FARRIS MATHEWS BRANAN BOBANGO 
HELLEN & DUNLAP, PLC 
One Commerce Square 
Suite 2000 
Memphis, TN  38103 

thellen@farris-law.com 
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B.J. Wade, Esq. 
GLASSMAN EDWARDS WADE & 
WYATT, P.C.  
26 N. Second Street  
Memphis, TN 38103 
 

bwade@gewwlaw.com 

Paul Kent Bramlett, Esq. 
BRAMLETT LAW OFFICES  
P.O. Box 150734  
Nashville, TN 37215-0734 
 

pknashlaw@aol.com 

Jerome A. Broadhurst, Esq. 
APPERSON CRUMP & MAXWELL, PLC 
6000 Poplar Avenue, Suite 400 
Memphis, TN  38119-3972 
 

jbroadhurst@appersoncrump.com 

Eric Mahr 
Michelle D. Miller 
David Olsky 
Todd Hettenbach 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 
AND DORR LLP 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
 

eric.mahr@wilmerhale.com 
michelle.miller@wilmerhale.com 
david.olsky@wilmerhale.com 
todd.hettenbach@wilmerhale.com 

Paul A. Alexis 
Colin J. Carnahan 
BOULT CUMMINGS CONNERS BERRY, 
PLC 
1600 Division Street, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 340025 
Nashville, TN  37203 

palexis@boultcummings.com 
ccarnahan@boultcummings.com 

David I Gelfand, Esq. 
Matthew I. Bachrack, Esq. 
CLEARY, GOTTLIEB, STEEN & 
HAMILTON 
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
 

dgelfand@cgsh.com 
mbachrack@cgsh.com 

  
  
  

     /s/  Robert L. Crawford  
      Robert L. Crawford  
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